

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Special Appeal (Writ) No. 934/2025

Arvind Kumar Bhardwaj Adopted S/o Smt. Sundari Wife Of Pt.
Madhav Lal Ji

----Appellant

Versus

State of Rajasthan

----Respondent

Connected With

1. D.B. Special Appeal (Writ) No. 867/2025
2. D.B. Special Appeal (Writ) No. 1432/2025
3. D.B. Special Appeal (Writ) No. 869/2025
4. D.B. Special Appeal (Writ) No. 1214/2025
5. D.B. Special Appeal (Writ) No. 1215/2025

For Appellant(s)	:	Mr. Ashish Sharma Ms. Lipi Garg Mr. Hemant Kumar Sharma
For Respondent(s)	:	Ms. Shikha Sharma, AAAG (for State)

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BALJINDER SINGH SANDHU

Order

19/03/2026

1. Let Commissioner, Municipal Council, Kotputli to remain present in the Court to explain as to how the road was extended from 60 ft. to 80 ft., although, in the Master Plan, the road was shown to be 60 ft.
2. He would also inform this Court as to whether any acquisition proceedings were taken or a decision was taken by the Municipal Council for widening of the road to 80 ft.
3. Further, he would explain that if there was no such decision by the Municipal Council and the road has been broadened, why



the compensation and amount should not be recovered from the concerned Officers.

4. Let the Commissioner concerned to remain personally present on the next date of hearing i.e. 21.04.2026.

(BALJINDER SINGH SANDHU),J (SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA),ACTING CJ

AMIT/1 to 6